
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
August 10, 2023 
 
Files:    B/020/23, A/073/23, A/074/23, A/075/23, A/76/23 
Address:   187 Helen Avenue, Markham  
Applicant:    Henry Chiu Architect Ltd (Henry Chiu)   
Agent:    Henry Chiu Architect Ltd (Henry Chiu)  
Hearing Date: Wednesday, August 16, 2023  
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team. 
 
Consent Application B/020/23  
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as 
amended, and Ontario Regulation No. 197/96, the Applicant is requesting provisional 
consent to: 
 

a) retain a parcel of land with approximate lot frontage of 11.435 m (37.516 ft) and 
approximate lot area of 384.7 m2 (4140.9 ft2) (Part 1); 

b) sever and convey a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 11.435 m 
(37.516 ft) and approximate lot area of 384.7 m2 (4140.9 ft2) (Part 2);  

c) sever and convey a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 11.435 m 
(37.516 ft) and an approximate lot area of 362.5 m2 (3901.9 ft2) (Part 3); and 

d) sever and convey a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 11.435 m 
(37.516 ft) and an approximate lot area of 362.5 m2 (3901.9 ft2) (Part 4). 

 
The purpose of this application (the “Application”) is to create a total of four residential 
lots (1 Retained Lot and 3 New Lots) to facilitate the construction of four new single 
detached dwellings. This application is related to Minor Variance Applications A/073/23, 
A/074/23, A/075/23, and A/76/23 which are being reviewed concurrently, as detailed 
below. 
 
Minor Variance Application A/073/23 (Retained Lot – Part 1 [Parcel with frontage 
along Helen Avenue]) 
The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the “Rural Residential One, 
(RR1) Zone” under By-law 304-87, as amended, as it relates to a proposed detached 
dwelling on the Retained Lot of Consent Application B/020/23 (Part 1), to permit: 
 

a) Amending By-law 304-87, Section 7.5(a)(i):  
a minimum lot frontage of 11.435 metres (37.516 feet), whereas the By-law 
requires a minimum lot frontage of 45 metres (147.638 feet);  

b) Amending By-law 304-87, Section 7.5(a)(i):  
a minimum lot area of 0.038 hectares (0.094 acres), whereas the By-law requires 
a minimum lot area of 0.4 hectares (0.988422 acres);  

c) Amending By-law 304-87, Section 7.5(b)(i):  
a minimum interior side yard setback of 1.2 metres (3.9 feet), whereas the By-law 
requires a minimum setback of 3 metres (9.8 feet); and 

d) Amending By-law 304-87, Section 7.5(b)(i):  
a minimum front yard setback of 6.368 metres (20.892 feet), whereas the By-law 
requires a minimum front yard setback of 7.5 metres (24.606 feet). 

 
 



Minor Variance Application A/074/23 (Severed Lot – Part 2 [Parcel with Frontage 
along Helen Avenue]) 
The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the “Rural Residential One, 
(RR1) Zone” under By-law 304-87, as amended as it relates to a proposed detached 
dwelling on a Severed Lot of Consent Application B/020/23 (Part 2), to permit: 
 

a) Amending By-law 304-87, Section 7.5(a)(i):  
a minimum lot frontage of 11.435 metres (37.516 feet), whereas the By-law 
requires a minimum lot frontage of 45 metres (147.638 feet);  

b) Amending By-law 304-87, Section 7.5(a)(i):  
a minimum lot area of 0.038 hectares (0.094 acres), whereas the By-law requires 
a minimum lot area of 0.4 hectares (0.988422 acres);  

c) Amending By-law 304-87, Section 7.5(b)(i):  
a minimum interior side yard setback of 1.2 metres (3.9 feet), whereas the By-law 
requires a minimum setback of 3 metres (9.8 feet); and 

d) Amending By-law 304-87, Section 7.5(b)(i):  
a minimum front yard setback of 6.368 metres (20.892 feet), whereas the By-law 
requires a minimum front yard setback of 7.5 metres (24.606 feet). 

 
Withdrawn Minor Variance Applications – Files: A/075/23 and A/76/23 
The Applicant had originally applied for the two Minor Variance Applications noted 
below, however during the processing of the Application it was determined that these 
variances are no longer required and therefore they have since been withdrawn.  
 

Minor Variance Application A/075/23 (Severed Lot – Part 3 [Parcel with 
Frontage along Peshawar Avenue) 
The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the “Residential Two, 
Exception Thirty-one (R2*31) Zone” under By-law 177-96, as amended as it 
relates to a proposed detached dwelling on a Severed Lot of Consent Application 
B/020/23 (Part 3), to permit: 
 

a) Amending By-law 177-96, Section 5, Table B2, Part 1, C:  
a maximum garage width of 5.1 metres (16.7 feet), whereas the By-law 
permits a maximum garage width of 3.5 metres (11.5 feet). 

 
Minor Variance Application A/076/23 (Severed Lot – Part 4 [Parcel with 
Frontage Peshawar Avenue]) 
The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the “Residential Two, 
Exception Thirty-one (R2*31) Zone” under By-law 177-96, as amended as it 
relates to a proposed detached dwelling on a Severed Lot of Consent Application 
B/020/23 (Part 4), to permit: 
 

a) Amending By-law 177-96, Section 5, Table B2, Part 1, C:  
a maximum garage width of 5.1 metres (16.7 feet), whereas the By-law 
permits a maximum garage width of 3.5 metres (11.5 feet). 

 
 
 



BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
The 1493.26 m2 (16073.32 ft2) subject lands (the “Subject Lands”) is located on the 
south side of Helen Avenue and generally east of Kennedy Road and north of Highway 
407 (refer to Appendix “A” – Aerial Photo). Adjacent surrounding land uses include an 
established neighbourhood comprised primarily of two-storey detached dwellings.  
 
There is an existing one-storey detached dwelling on the property, which according to 
assessment records was constructed in 1955. Additionally, there is mature vegetation 
that exists across the property including multiple large mature trees along the front, side, 
and rear yard.  
 
Proposal 
The Applicant is proposing to sever the existing residential lot to create a total of four 
residential lots (1 Retained Lot and 3 New Lots) (refer to Appendix “B” – Draft Reference 
Plan). The Retained (Part 1) and Severed Lot (Part 2) with a frontage along Helen 
Avenue will have a lot area of 384.7 m2 (4140.9 ft2) and frontages of 11.435 m (37.516 
ft) per lot. The Severed Lots (Part 3 and 4) with a frontage along Peshawar Avenue will 
have a lot area of 362.5 m2 (3901.9 ft2) and frontages of 11.435 m (37.516 ft) per lot.  
 
The Applicant is also proposing to demolish the existing one-storey detached dwelling 
and to construct four new two-storey detached dwellings; one on the Retained Lot (Part 
1) and three on the Severed Lots (Parts 2, 3, and 4) [refer to Appendices C, D, E, and F 
for the Architectural Plans for Parts 1,2, 3, and 4, respectively]. 
 
Official Plan and Zoning 
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24, 2017, and updated on April 9, 
2018)  
The Official Plan designates the Subject Lands “Residential Low Rise”, which provides 
for low-rise housing forms including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 of the 
2014 Official Plan outlines development criteria for the “Residential Low Rise” 
designation with respect to height, massing, and setbacks. This criterion is established 
to ensure that the development is appropriate for the site and generally consistent with 
the zoning requirements for adjacent properties and properties along the same street. In 
considering applications for development approval in a “Residential Low Rise” area, 
which includes minor variances, infill development is required to meet the general intent 
of these development criteria. Regard shall also be had for retention of existing trees 
and vegetation, the width of proposed garages and driveway, and the overall orientation 
and sizing of new lots within a residential neighbourhood. Planning staff have had regard 
for the requirements of the development criteria in the preparation of the comments 
provided below. 
 
Zoning 
The Subject Lands are dual zoned; “Rural Residential One (RR1)” within Zoning By-law 
304-87 as amended, and “Residential Two, Exception Thirty-one (R2*31)” within Zoning 
By-law 177-96, as amended. Proposed Lots 1 and 2 are zoned RR1.  Proposed Lots 3 
and 4 are primarily located within the R2*31, with a very small portion zoned RR1 to the 
rear of the lot. 
 
 

 



Zoning By-law 304-87, as amended - “Rural Residential One (RR1)” 
Properties zoned “Rural Residential One (RR1)” under By-law 304-87, as 
amended, which permits one single family detached dwelling per lot with a 
minimum lot frontage of 45 metres (147.64 feet) and a minimum lot area of 0.4 
hectares (0.988422 acres). The proposed development on the Retained and 
Severed Lot (Parts 1 and 2) with a frontage along Helen Avenue does not comply 
with the By-law requirements with respect to minimum lot frontage, minimum lot 
area, minimum interior side yard setback, and minimum front yard setback. 
 
Zoning By-law 177-96, as amended - “Residential Two, Exception Thirty-one 
(R2*31)” 
Properties zoned “Residential Two, Exception Thirty-one (R2*31)” under By-law 
177-96, as amended, which permits a number of residential uses on the lot. 
Exception Thirty-one (31) relates to development standards regarding 
townhouses as well as maximum garage and driveway width requirements. As it 
relates to lot division, the By-law provides development standards for a minimum 
lot frontage of 9 metres (29.53 feet). The proposed development on the Severed 
Lots (Part 3 and 4) along Peshawar Avenue complies with all development 
standard under By-law 177-96, as amended.  

 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken 
The Applicant completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) on June 24, 2022 
to confirm the variances required for the proposed development. 
 
COMMENTS 
Consent Application B/020/23 
The Applicant is proposing three new residential lots to be created through provisional 
consent. As previously noted, it is proposed that both the Retained and Severed Lots 
(Parts 1 & 2) with a frontage along Helen Avenue will each have a lot frontage of 11.435 
m (37.516 ft) and lot area of 384.7 m2 (4140.9 ft2). The Severed Lots (Parts 3 and 4) with 
a frontage along Peshawar Avenue will each have a lot frontage of 11.435 m (37.516 ft.) 
and a lot area of 362.5 m2 (3901.9 ft2). 
 
Due to the fact that the existing lot is subject to two different sets of Zoning By-laws, the 
proposed Retained and Severed Lots (Parts 1 and 2) along Helen Avenue will not 
comply with either the minimum lot frontage or minimum lot area requirements. 
However, the proposed Severed Lots (Parts 3 and 4) along Peshawar Avenue are 
subject to a different set of Zoning By-laws and will comply with both minimum lot 
frontage and minimum lot area requirements. 
 
Additionally, Staff note there is a 0.3 m. (0.98 ft.) reserve located between the Subject 
Lands and Peshawar Avenue. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate, the Applicant will 
have to make arrangements with the City to acquire the reserve. Planning Staff are of 
the opinion that the proposed severance is appropriate and consistent with the existing 
lot pattern of the neighbourhood. 
 
 
 
 



Minor Variance Applications A/073/23 and A/074/23 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted 
by the Committee of Adjustment: 

1) The variance must be minor in nature; 

2) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, 
for the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 

3) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; and, 

4) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 
 
Parts 1 and 2: Reduction in Minimum Lot Frontage 
The Applicant is requesting relief to permit a reduced lot frontage of 11.435 metres 
(37.516 feet), whereas the By-law requires a minimum lot frontage of 45 metres 
(147.638 feet).  
 
Although the requested variances appear to be a large decrease to the minimum lot 
frontage requirements, Planning Staff recognize that Proposed Lots Parts 1 and 2 of the 
Retained and Severed Lots are subject to a set of Zoning By-laws that no longer reflects 
the zoning permissions of the surrounding adjacent properties nor the existing 
neighbourhood. Due to how the neighbourhood was redeveloped, remnants of By-law 
304-87 have been scattered throughout the area on plots of land that were not 
redeveloped at the time. Following the development standards set out by By-law 304-87 
would create lots with frontages that are significantly larger than the ones adjacent to the 
Subject Lands.  
 
Staff note that lot frontages along the south side of Helen Avenue generally range 
between 10.08 metres (33.07 feet) to 11.69 metres (38.35 feet). The requested 
variances seek to reduce the minimum lot frontage to 11.435 metres (37.516 feet), which 
would be consistent with the surrounding properties. Planning Staff are of the opinion 
that the reduced lot frontage is appropriate for the development and will maintain the 
general intent of the Official Plan.   
 
Parts 1 and 2: Reduction in Minimum Lot Area 
The Applicant is requesting relief to permit reduced lot area of 0.038 hectares (0.094 
acres), whereas the By-law requires a minimum lot area of 0.4 hectares (0.988 acres). 
 
Similar to the previous requested variance, the large reduction in lot area is due to the 
remnant By-law 304-87 on this property. As noted above, this By-law no longer reflects 
the nature and characteristics of the neighbourhood. Within the surrounding area, along 
the south side of Helen Avenue, existing lot areas vary from 358.28 m2 (3856.49 ft2) to 
409.83 m2 (4411.37 ft2). The Applicant is proposing a lot area of 384.7 m2 (4140.9 ft2) for 
both the Retained and Severed Lots (Parts 1 and 2), which is within the range of lot 
areas of the adjacent properties. Planning Staff are of the opinion that the reduced lot 
area is appropriate for the development and will be consistent with the existing 
neighbourhood.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Parts 1 and 2: Reduction in Minimum Side Yard Setback  
The Applicant is requesting relief to permit reduced side yard setbacks of 1.2 metres (3.9 
feet), whereas the By-law requires a minimum setback of 3 metres (9.8 feet). 
 
As noted above, this large reduction in side yard setback is also due to a remnant By-
law that is in affect for the Retained and Severed lots along Helen Avenue (Parts 1 and 
2). The lots within the immediate proximity to the Subject Lands that are under Zoning 
By-law 177-96 which better reflects the characteristics of the neighbourhood and which 
are permitted to have a minimum side yard setback of 1.2 metres (3.9 feet). The 
requested side yard setback would allow the two proposed single detached dwellings 
along Helen Avenue to maintain a consistency with the neighbourhood.  
 
Additionally, Development Engineering Staff have reviewed the application and have no 
concern with the variance respecting drainage between buildings.  
 
Planning Staff are of the opinion that the proposed side yard setback will not adversely 
impact the character of the neighbourhood.  
 
Parts 1 and 2: Reduction in Minimum Front Yard Setback  
The Applicant is requesting relief to permit a reduced front yard setback of 6.368 metres 
(20.892 feet), whereas the By-law requires a minimum front yard setback of 7.5 metres 
(24.606 feet). This represents a reduction of 1.132 metres (3.714 feet). 
 
As previously stated, the development standards set out by By-law 304-87 no longer 
reflects the characteristics and direction of the neighbourhood zoning. Existing houses 
along Helen Avenue under By-law 177-96 have a minimum front yard setback 
requirement of 4.5 metres (14.8 feet). The requested front yard setback of 6.368 metres 
(20.892 feet) for the Retained and Severed Lots (Parts 1 and 2) would be larger than the 
minimum setback requirements of adjacent homes.  
 
Planning Staff are of the opinion that the reduced front yard setback is minor in nature 
and is consistent with the surrounding neighbourhood.  
 
Withdrawn: Parts 3 and 4: Increase Maximum Garage Width 
As noted previously, the Applicant had originally requested relief to permit an increased 
garage width of 5.1 metres (16.7 feet), whereas the By-law permits a maximum garage 
width of 3.5 metres (11.5 feet). However, in the process of reviewing this application it 
was determined that under the requirements of the “Residential Two, Exception Thirty-
one (R2*31) Zone” under By-law 177-96, as amended, the requested variances would 
not be required, as the maximum permitted garage width is 6.1 metres (20.01 feet) for 
lots with frontages that are greater than 10 metres (32.8 feet). 
 
0.3m Reserve 
As noted previously, there is a 0.3 m. (0.98 ft.) reserve that is owned by the City of 
Markham which is located between the Subject Lands and Peshawar Avenue. Staff have 
included a condition for approval, as outlined in Appendix “G”, to ensure the Applicant 
make arrangements with the City to acquire the reserve prior to the issuance of the 
Certificate. 
 
 
 



Engineering and Urban Design Comments 
Engineering and Urban Design Staff have advised that the construction of the new 
dwellings would be subject to a future Residential Infill Grading and Servicing (“RGS”) 
application process prior to the submission of a building permit application. The RGS 
process, includes, but is not limited to: 

1. The review of site servicing and grading plans; 
2. Municipal inspections for the installation of the proposed sanitary, storm and 

water main service connections to service the newly created lot and disconnect 
any unused service connection; 

3. The review of Tree Assessment and Preservation Plans; 
4. Erection of required tree protection fencing; and, 
5. Appropriate tree removal compensation via replacement trees and/or cash-in-lieu 

payment. 
 
The Applicant is further advised that they are required to apply for, and obtain, a Tree 
Permit from the City for any proposed injury to, or removal of, any trees on-site, 
including City street trees in accordance with the City’s Tree Preservation By-law 2008- 
96 and conditions of a Tree Permit. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
No written submissions were received as of August 10, 2023. It is noted that 
additional information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary 
Treasurer will provide information on this at the meeting. 
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the severance application with regard for Section 51(24) 
and 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and have no objection to 
the proposed consent. 
 
Planning Staff have also reviewed the minor variance applications with respect to 
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act and have no objection. Planning Staff are of the 
opinion that the variances requested for each lot, both separately, and collectively, meet 
the four tests under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. Staff recommend that the 
Committee consider public input in reaching a decision. 
 
The onus is ultimately on the Applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the Planning Act and the applicable zoning by-laws, and how 
they satisfy the requirements for the granting of severances and minor variances. 
 
Please refer to Appendix “G” to “I” for conditions to be attached to any approval of these 
applications. 
 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Bernie Tom, Development Technician, Zoning and Special Projects 
 
 
 



REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Deanna Schlosser, MCIP RPP, Senior Planner, Central District  
 
 
APPENICIES 
Appendix “A” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “B” – Draft Reference Plan 
Appendix “C” – Architectural Plans (Retained Lot – Part 1) 
Appendix “D” – Architectural Plans (Severed Lot – Part 2) 
Appendix “E” – Architectural Plans (Severed Lot – Part 3) 
Appendix “F” – Architectural Plans (Severed Lot – Part 4) 
Appendix “G” – B/020/23 Conditions of Approval 
Appendix “H” – A/073/23 Conditions of Approval 
Appendix “I” – A/074/23 Conditions of Approval 
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APPENDIX “G” 
CONDITONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF B/020/23 
 

1. Payment of all outstanding realty taxes and local improvements charges owing to 
date against both the subject and retained parcels, and that the Secretary 
Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled; 
 

2. Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of the required transfers to effect the 
severances applied for under File B/020/23, in duplicate, conveying the subject 
lands, and issuance by the Secretary Treasurer of the certificate required under 
subsection 53(42) of the Planning Act; 

 

3. Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of a deposited reference plan showing 
the subject land, which conforms substantially to the application as submitted; 

 

4. Payment of the required Conveyance Fee for the creation of residential lots per 
City of Markham Fee By-law 211-83, as amended; 

 

5. That the Owner obtain and complete the demolition permitting process for the 
existing dwellings and applicable accessory buildings on the severed and 
retained parcels and, that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation 
that this condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Chief Building 
Official or designate; 
 

6. That the Applicant makes arrangements with the City to acquire the reserve, 
being Part 2 on Reference Plan 65R-28173, prior to issuance of the Certificate in 
order to provide the severed parcels with frontage on an open public road, and 
that the Secretary-Treasurer receive confirmation that this condition has been 
fulfilled to the satisfaction of the City Solicitor, or their designate;  

 

7. The Owner shall enter into a Development Agreement with the City to the 
satisfaction of the City Solicitor, Director of Planning and Urban Design and/or 
the Director of Engineering, Director of Operations, or their designates, which 
Development Agreement shall be registered on title to the lands in priority to all 
mortgages, charges, liens, and other encumbrances, and the Owner shall be 
procure and cause to be executed and registered at its own cost and expense 
such discharges, postponements, and subordination agreements as may be 
required by the City in order to provide for the priority of registration for the 
Development Agreement on title to the Lands. The Development Agreement 
shall specifically provide for matters include but not limited to: 
 

a. Submission of an Appraisal report prepared by a member of the Appraisal 
Institute of Canada in accordance with the City's terms of reference 
respecting the proposed new lot, to be reviewed and approved by the 
City. 

 
b. Notice that the lands may not be connected to the City’s water system, 

sewage system and/or drainage system (The “Municipal Services”), and 
that in order to connect to the Municipal Services, the Owner must submit 



an application to the City and pay for the connections to the Municipal 
Services, which shall be installed by the City.    

 
c. Submit site servicing, grading, utility, and erosion and sediment control 

plan, to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering;   
 

d. Construct the required servicing, grading, and utilities for this 
development to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering;   

 
e. To construct and/or implement any required excavation, removal, 

relocation, restoration and /or implement of any above or below ground 
municipal services or utilities that may be necessary for this development, 
to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering; 

 

8. That the Applicant satisfies that water and wastewater servicing capacity is 
available to service this application as provided by the Regional Municipality of 
York in their comments to the Applicant, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive 
written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the 
Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate. Prior to final approval, the 
Region’s Planning and Economic Development Branch shall certify that the 
above condition(s) has/have been met to its satisfaction. York Region requests a 
copy of the Notice of Decision be emailed to developmentservices@york.ca 
if/when it becomes available. 
 

9. Fulfillment of all of the above conditions within two years of the date that notice of 
the decision was given under Section 53(17) or 53(24) of the Planning Act, 
R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as amended. 
 

CONDITONS PREPARED BY: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Bernie Tom, Development Technician, Zoning and Special Projects 
  



APPENDIX “H” 
CONDITONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF A/073/23 
 

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;  

 
2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial 

conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, and that 

the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of 

Planning and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to 

his or her satisfaction; 

 
3. Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a 

qualified arborist in accordance with the City's Tree Assessment and 
Preservation Plan (TAPP) Requirements (June 2019), through the future 
Residential Infill Grading & Servicing (RIGS) TREE Permit process prior to 
issuance of building permit; 
 

4. That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the 
City where required, in accordance with the City’s accepted Tree Assessment 
Preservation Plan (TAPP), through the Residential Infill Grading & Servicing 
(RIGS) TREE Permit process; and 
 

5. That prior to the commencement of construction, demolition and/or issuance of 
building permit, tree protection be erected and maintained around all trees on 
site, including City of Markham street trees, in accordance with the City’s Tree 
Preservation By-Law 2008-96 and Conditions of a TREE Permit, to be inspected 
by City staff. 

 
 
CONDITONS PREPARED BY: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Bernie Tom, Development Technician, Zoning and Special Projects 
 
 
  



APPENDIX “I” 
CONDITONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF A/0743/23 
 

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;  

 
2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial 

conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, and that 

the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of 

Planning and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to 

his or her satisfaction; 

 
3. Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a 

qualified arborist in accordance with the City's Tree Assessment and 
Preservation Plan (TAPP) Requirements (June 2019), through the future 
Residential Infill Grading & Servicing (RIGS) TREE Permit process prior to 
issuance of building permit; 

 
4. That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the 

City where required, in accordance with the City’s accepted Tree Assessment 
Preservation Plan (TAPP), through the Residential Infill Grading & Servicing 
(RIGS) TREE Permit process; and 

 
5. That prior to the commencement of construction, demolition and/or issuance of 

building permit, tree protection be erected and maintained around all trees on 
site, including City of Markham street trees, in accordance with the City’s Tree 
Preservation By-Law 2008-96 and Conditions of a TREE Permit, to be inspected 
by City staff. 

 
 
CONDITONS PREPARED BY: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Bernie Tom, Development Technician, Zoning and Special Projects 
 
 
 


